
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Date: Monday, 2 February 2015 
  
Time: 6:00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Executive Members: 
 
  
 
  
 
Councillor S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

Councillor T  M Cartwright, MBE, Public Protection (Deputy Executive Leader) 

Councillor B Bayford, Health and Housing 

Councillor K D Evans, Planning and Development 

Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley, Leisure and Community 

Councillor L Keeble, Streetscene 

 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 
 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of Executive held on 5 
January 2015.  
 

3. Executive Leader's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct.  
 

5. Petitions  

6. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations, of which notice has been lodged.  
 

7. Minutes /  References from Other Committees  

 To receive any reference from the committees or panels held.  
 

Matters for Decision in Public 
 

Note: Where an urgent item of business is raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, it will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate. 

8. Health and Housing  

Key Decision Notice 
 

(1) Award of Contract - Construction of a 36 Unit Sheltered Housing Scheme 
at the Former Coldeast Hospital Site, Park Gate (Pages 5 - 10) 

 A report by the Director of Community.  
 

(2) Extension of Existing Gas Boiler Servicing, Repair and Replacement 
Contract (Pages 11 - 14) 

 A report by the Director of Environmental Services.  
 

9. Leisure and Community  

Key Decision Notice 
 

(1) Appointment of a Leisure Operator for the Western Wards Leisure Centre 
(Pages 15 - 20) 

 A report by the Director of Community.  
 

10. Public Protection  

Key Decision Notice 



- 3 - 
 

 

 

(1) Traffic Management Programme (Pages 21 - 44) 

 A report by the Director of Environmental Services.  
 

11. Policy and Resources  

Key Decision Notice 
 

(1) Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget and Council Tax 
2015/16 (Pages 45 - 54) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources.  
 

(2) Housing Revenue Account Spending Plans including the Capital 
Programme for 2015/16 (Pages 55 - 68) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources.  
 

(3) Insurance Services Tender (Pages 69 - 80) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources.  
 

Non-Key Decision 
 

(4) Annual Review on Corporate Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000 (RIPA) Policy (Pages 81 - 112) 

 A report by the Director Finance and Resources.  
 

(5) Quarterly Financial Monitoring Reports 2014/15 (Pages 113 - 122) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources.  
 

(6) Treasury Management Monitoring Report 2014/15 (Pages 123 - 136) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources.  
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
23 January 2015 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel: 01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk  

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 5 January 2015 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:   
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T  M Cartwright, MBE, Public Protection (Deputy Executive 
Leader) 
B Bayford, Health and Housing 
K D Evans, Planning and Development 
Mrs C L A Hockley, Leisure and Community 
L Keeble, Streetscene 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Mrs S M Bayford, Chairman of Streetscene Policy Development and Review Panel 
Miss S M Bell, Chairman of Leisure and Community Policy Development and Review 
Panel 
Mrs P M Bryant, Chairman of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee 
Mrs M E Ellerton, Chairman of Health and Housing Policy Development and Review 
Panel 
A Mandry, Chairman of Planning and Development Policy Development and Review 
Panel 
D C S Swanbrow, Chairman of Scrutiny Board 
N J Walker, Chairman of Planning Committee; for item 10(2) 
Mrs K K Trott, for item 8(1) 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Executive - 2 - 5 January 2015 
 

 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 1 
December 2014 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Executive Leader’s announcements made at this meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions submitted at this meeting. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations received at this meeting. 
 

7. MINUTES /  REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
There were no references made from other committees. 
 

8. HEALTH AND HOUSING  
 
 
(1) Award of Contract - Construction of Six Passivhaus Homes at Coldeast 

Sarisbury  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor Mrs K K Trott addressed 
the Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) notes the level of grant funding secured from the Homes and 
Communities Agency to support delivery of the project; 

 
(b) approves a revised budget of £1,000,000 in light of the funding 

secured and the costs of construction confirmed by the tender; and 
 
(c) authorises the Director of Community to enter into contract with 

Interserve Construction Limited to complete the proposed 
development. 

 
 

9. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  

Page 2



Executive - 3 - 5 January 2015 
 
 
 
(1) Titchfield Village Parking Review  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive supports the proposal and recommendations to 
change the parking arran
[...]
recasted to take circa 65 weeks resulting in 
anticipated completion for autumn 2016.   

  

Reference Papers: 

 
  
 

Page 8



Document is Restricted

Page 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





  

 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
02 February 2015  

 

Portfolio:   
Subject:   
 
Report of:       
Strategy/Policy:    

Health and Housing  
Extension of Existing Gas Boiler Servicing, Repair and 
Replacement Contract  
Director of Environmental Services  
 

Corporate  
Objective: 

Safe and healthy place to live and work 

  

Purpose:  
This report considers the extension of the existing contract for Gas Servicing and 
Boiler Replacement for the Council's building portfolio for up to a further two years. 
 

 

Executive summary: 
This report provides the Executive with information on of the existing contract with 
TSG Building Services Ltd for Gas Servicing and Boiler Replacement and its 
performance.  Approval is sought to extend the existing contract for up to 2 years. 
 

 

Recommendations: 
That the Executive approves that: 
 

(a) the existing contract with TSG Building Services Ltd be extended for 1 year 
from its existing expiry date of 1 March 2015; and  
 

(b) authority be delegated to the Monitoring and Section 151 Officers to jointly 
approve a further year extension of the contract from 1 March 2016, subject 
to satisfactory performance by the contractor. 

 

 

Reason: 
To comply with the Council’s statutory duty to its tenants and to maintain the 
Councils assets to a good standard. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
The annual projected cost per annum for servicing and breakdowns is £219,000 and 
£250,000 for boiler replacements, all to be financed from existing and future 
revenue budgets, HRA for Council Housing and General Fund for other Council 
owned buildings. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8(2)



 
 
    

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:  02 February 2015  

 

Subject:  E
[...]
15  

 

Portfolio:   
Subject:   
 
Report of:       
Strategy/Policy:    

Leisure and Community  
Appointment of a Leisure Operator for the Western Wards 
Leisure Centre  
Director of Community  
Leisure Strategy 

Corporate  
Objective: 

 
Leisure for Health and for fun. 

  

Purpose:  
This report seeks approval for the appointment of the leisure operator for the new 
Western Wards Leisure Centre. 
 

 

Executive summary: 
The Western Wards Leisure Centre is currently planned to come into operation on 1 
May 2016.  This report recommends that the new leisure centre be managed by 
SLM Limited, the current operators of the Fareham Leisure Centre, and that a Deed 
of Variation to the existing Management Agreement be entered into to formalise this 
arrangement. 
 
The Heads of Terms of the proposed agreement have been considered by the 
Project Member Working Group overseeing this project and are presented for 
consideration within the confidential appendix to this report. 
 
As part of the agreement, it is proposed that the Council fund the purchase of 
fixtures and fittings, including the fitness equipment for the gym, in return for a 
higher annual management fee from the operator. 
 

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
That the Executive: 
 

(a) approves entering into an agreement with SLM Limited to operate the 
Western Wards Leisure Centre based on the negotiated heads of terms as 
set out in the confidential appendices; and 

 
(b) approves a capital budget of up to £585,000 to fund the procurement of 

fixtures and fittings, including fitness equipment and swimming pool 
accessories for the new leisure centre. 

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 9(1)



Reason: 
To allow an operator to be appointed and be in place prior to the start of 
construction of the Western Wards Leisure Centre and to ensure that the same 
operator manage both of the Fareham Borough Council owned leisure centres in the 
Borough. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
A capital budget of £585,00
[...]
am. 
 

 

Recommendation: 
That the Executive notes the progress on the current 2014/15 programme, 
considers planned work for 2015/16 identified in Appendices A to D to this report 
and agrees that: 
 
(a) the Proposed Traffic Regulation Order Programme for 2015/16, as shown in 

Appendix B (Table 4) to the report, be approved; 
 
(b) the work undertaken on the deployment of the Speed Limit Reminder signs, as 

detailed at Appendix D to the report, be noted. 
 

 

Reason: 
To improve road safety and to reduce congestion. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
The proposals in the report can be met from existing budgets. 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 10(1)



 
Appendices:  
Appendix A: Programme of Traffic Investigations 
Appendix B: Review of Traffic Regulation Orders and Proposed Programme 
Appendix C: Externally Funded Traffic Regulation Orders 
Appendix D: Speed Limit Reminder Signs Programme  
Appendix E: Traffic Regulation Order Flowchart 
 
Background papers:  
None  
    

Page 22



 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:  02 February 2015  

 

Subject:  Traffic Management Programme  

 

Briefing by:  Director of Environmental Services  

 

Portfolio:  Public Protection  

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. Traffic Management is undertaken on behalf of Hampshire County Council (HCC) 
through an Agency Agreement.  An annual allocation of funding is provided for 
administration of the Agency Agreement and to fund the introduction of Traffic 
Regulation Orders (TROs) and associated signs and lines.  
 

2. This report is presented to the Executive in order to provide an update on the 
progress of the current programme and seeks comment on the proposed 
programme for 2015/16.  The current programme was last reported to and 
agreed by the Executive on 10 February 2014. 

 
3. The total allocation from HCC for 2014/15 for implementing TROs, including a 

small amount for the introduction of new signing and lining to address minor 
traffic management issues and the marking of disable
[...]
ccepting additional council tax freeze grant for 2015/16 equating to £61,695 and 
use of collection fund balance of £75,786 this results in the total amount due from 
the council tax of £5,837,387. 
 
Taking these changes into consideration, the council tax for 2015/16 will be £140.22 
per Band D property and would mean that Fareham's element of the Council Tax 
will have remained unchanged for 7 years.  This represents no increase from the 
council tax set for 2014/15, compares favourably to the current rate of inflation and 
complies with the Council’s corporate objectives. 
 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 11(1)



Recommendation: 
That the following proposals be approved by the Executive and recommended to the 
special meeting of the Council to be held on 20 February 2015: 
 

(a) the capital programme and financing of £33,176,000; 
 

(b) an overall revised revenue budget for 2014/15 of £9,516,100; 
 

(c) a revenue budget for 2015/16 of £9,174,600; and  
 

(d)  a council tax for Fareham Borough Council for 2015/16 of £140.22 per band 
D property, which represents no increase when compared to the current 
year. 

 

 

Reason: 
To allow the Council to approve the Council Tax for 2015/16. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
Not applicable. 
 

 
Appendices: A: Revenue Budget Summary 2014/15 and 2015/16 
 
   

Page 46



  

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:  02 February 2015  

 

Subject:  Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget and Council Tax 
2015/16  

 

Briefing by:  Director of Finance and Resources 

 

Portfolio:  Policy and Resources  

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. On 5 January 2015 the Executive reviewed the Council’s overall finance strategy 
and considered proposals relating to: 

 

 The capital programme for 2014/15 to 2018/19; 

 The revised revenue budget for 2014/15; 

 The revenue budget for 2015/16; and 

 The council tax for 2015/16. 
 
2. The purpose of this report is to update the Council’s spending plans to take 

account of the decisions
[...]
 including the 
Capital Programme for 2015/16  
Director of Finance and Resources  
Housing Strategy 

Corporate  
Objective: 

A balanced housing market. 

  
 

Purpose: This report seeks Executive approval for the revised budget for 2014/15, 
the base budgets, rent increases and fees and charges for 2015/16 and the capital 
programme with its financing for the years 2014/15 to 2018/19. 
 

 

Executive summary: 
The Executive recommended and the Council approved, in February 2014, the base 
budget and rent increased for 2014/15, for Housing Revenue Account services. 
 
This report sets out the Housing Revenue Account revised budget for 2014/15 and 
base budget for 2015/16 along with the capital programme and financing for the 
years 2014/15 to 2018/19. The report examines the issues affecting the Housing 
Revenue Account including rent increased with effect from 6 April 2015. 
 
Council budgets are susceptible to change in the level of expenditure and income 
caused by factors outside the Council’s control. A risk assessment has been carried 
out to indicate the effect on housing balances of changes in the level of expenditure 
and income. This can be used to estimate the account balances needed to provide 
a prudent level of reserves and a working balance. 
 

 

Recommendation: 
That the Executive agrees that: 

(a) individual rent increases in line with the rent model, be approved for Council 
Dwellings with effect from 6 April 2015; 

(b) rents for Council garages be increased by 5% with effect from 6 April 2015; 
(c) discretionary fees and charges be increased to provide a minimum increase 

of 5%, where possible, with effect from 6 April 2015; 
(d) the revised budget for 2014/15 be approved; 
(e) the base budget for 2015/16 be approved; 
(f) the capital programme and financing for 2014/15 to 2018/19 be approved; 

and 

Page 55

Agenda Item 11(2)



(g) annual budgets and assumptions are set with the aim of ensuring sufficient 
surpluses are held to repay d
[...]
ces needed to provide a 
prudent level of reserves and working balance. 

19. The following list of potential risks indicates that it is essential to preserve the account 
balance held for the HRA & Repairs Account. Reserves are held so that we can: 

 Continue to manage and maintain homes; 

 Improve and redevelop estates; 

 Cover any unexpected expenditure; 

 Take advantage of new opportunities to meet housing needs; 

 Repay debt; and 

 Meet the challenges of any change in Government policy. 

 

 

 

Page 59



Examples of potential 
changes.  

Effect on expenditure in 
year £’000s 

Effect on income in 
year £’000s 

Change in rent policy to 
only increase rents by CPI 

 -£87 

Loss of income if void rate 
rises to 2.5% from 1.26% 

 -£140 

Increase from 4 to 14 
RTBs’ – income 

 -£50 

Increase in CPI to 2.5% +£46 +£127 

 

CONCLUSION 

20. The Executive will be asked to approve the following recommendations to Full Council: 

a) Individual rents increases be approved for Council Dwellings with effect from 6 
April 2015; 

b) Rents for Council garages to be increased by 5% with effect from 6 April 2015; 
c) Discretionary fees and charges to be increased to provide an increase of 5%, 

where possible, with effect from 6 April 2014; 
d) The revised budget for 2014/15 be approved; 
e) The base budget for 2015/16 be approved; 
f) The capital programme and financing for 2014/15 to 2018/19 be approved; and 

Annual budgets and assumptions are set with the aim of ensuring sufficient 
surpluses are held to repay debt on the maturity of each loan. 

 

 

Reference Papers: 

a) Executive 10 February 2014 -  Housing Revenue Account Spending Plans including 
the Capital Programme 2014/15 

b) Executive 7 July 2014 -  Actual Housing Revenue Account Expenditure and Financing 
2013/14 

c) Executive 6 October 2014 – Annual Review of the Council’s Finance Strategy 
d) HRA 30 year Business Plan. 
e) DCLG -  Guidance on Rents for Social Housing 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page
[...]
sis 
of estimated costs. Once the actual cost is known, a 

retrospective adjustment is made. 

Recharge of Officer time in 
agreeing any consent to 
freeholders 

   

Fee per occurrence £79.40 £83.40 5.04% 

Statutory Charge    

Sale of Council Houses    

Legal and administration fees 
in connection with granting a 
service charge loan (statutory 
maximum of £100) 

£100.00 £100.00 0.0% 

  

Page 67





 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
02 February 2015  

 

Portfolio:   
Subject:   
Report of:       
Strategy/Policy:    

Policy and Resources  
Insurance Services Tender  
Director of Finance and Resources  
Finance Strategy 

Corporate  
Objective: 

A dynamic, prudent and progressive Council 

  

Purpose:  
This report considers the tenders received for the provision of Insurance Services 
for Fareham Borough Council.  The report recommends an award of contract for the 
services. 
 

 

Executive summary: 
The 11 borough and district councils in Hampshire have worked collaboratively to 
procure insurance services from 1 April 2015 using an OJEU compliant framework 
open to the public sector. 
 
The cost of insurance across the 11 borough and district councils in Hampshire is 
around £4m a year and for Fareham Borough Council £455,000. 
 
This report provides the Executive with information regarding the tenders received 
and seeks an award of contract for a 3 year long term agreement with the option to 
extend for a further 2 years for the provision of insurance services. 
 

 

Recommendation: 
That the Executive: 
 

(a) agrees to award the contract to the insurers ranked in 1st position (as set out 
in confidential appendix A, being the most economically advantageous tender 
received; and 
 

(b) agrees that authority be delegated to the Director of Finance and Resources 
to accept the finalised premiums and associated costs or make alternative 
arrangements in the event that the tender cannot be accepted by other 
participating local authoritie
[...]
 the Data Retention 
and Investigatory Powers Act 2014 which requires the National Anti-Fraud Network 
to be used for all communication data requests, b) the need to make the policy’ role’ 
rather than ‘post’ specific, and d) the recommendations by the OSC to clarify when a 
member of public providing information may be considered to be a Covert Human 
Intelligence Source, and who should attend the magistrates court. 
 

 

Recommendations: 
That the Executive agrees that: 
 

(a) the revised Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) - Policy and 
Procedures attached at Appendix A is approved; and 
 

(b) the post-holder assigned to the role of Senior Responsible Officer inherits the 
delegated authority to maintain Appendix 1 of the policy which assigns 
named officers to the roles covered by the policy. 

 

 

Reason: 
To update the policy in accordance with the latest legislation, guidance and practice 
at the Council. 
 

 

Page 81

Agenda Item 11(4)



Cost of proposals: 
There are no cost implications from the changes to the policy. 
 

 
Appendices: A: Revised RIPA Corporate Policy and Procedures 
 

Page 82



  

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:  02 February 2015  

 

Subject:  Annual Review of Corporate Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA) Policy 

 

Briefing by:  Director of Finance and Resources  

 

Portfolio:  Policy and Resources  

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) provides a framework 
under which investigation activity, which might otherwise be considered to 
infringe article 8 of the Human Rights Act 1998, may be authorised.  The 
activities available to a Council under RIPA are: 
 
(a) Directed covert surveillance of a member of the public; 

(b) The use of a covert human intelligence source (CHIS) to gather information 
from a member of the public; and 

(c) The acquisition and disclosure of data relating to communications. 

 
2. The Council makes use of these powers 
[...]
C Combined RIPA Policy v5 Jan 2015

	11(5) Quarterly Financial Monitoring Reports 2014/15
	11(6) Treasury Management Monitoring Report 2014/15
	xps-150202-r04-cha-Appendix A-confidential
	xps-150202-r04-cha-Appendix B
	xps-150202-r04-cha-Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 2 February 2015 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:   
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T  M Cartwright, MBE, Public Protection (Deputy Executive 
Leader) 
B Bayford, Health and Housing 
K D Evans, Planning and Development 
Mrs C L A Hockley, Leisure and Community 
L Keeble, Streetscene 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Mrs S M Bayford, Chairman of Streetscene Policy Development and Review Panel 
Miss S M Bell, Chairman of Leisure and Community Policy Development and Review 
Panel 
Mrs M E Ellerton, Chairman of Health and Housing Policy Development and Review 
Panel 
M J Ford, JP, Chairman of Appeals Committee 
A Mandry, Chairman of Planning and Development Policy Development and Review 
Panel 
Mrs K Mandry, Chairman of Public Protection Policy Development and Review Panel 
D C S Swanbrow, Chairman of Scrutiny Board 
Mrs K K Trott, for item 7(2) 
 



Executive - 2 - 2 February 2015 
 

 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 5 
January 2015 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Executive Leader announced that the local area had been successful in 
gaining funding in the second round of the Local Growth Deal with the 
Fareham area being awarded £15million.  These funds will go towards the 
improvement of roads around the Welborne area and the construction of a 
new road at Newgate Lane South. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions submitted at this meeting. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations received at this meeting. 
 

7. MINUTES /  REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
7 (1) Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee: 20 January 2015 
Minute 8 – Review of Hackney Carriage Fares 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Community on the 
review of hackney carriage fares.  
RESOLVED that:-  
(a)        the Executive be advised of the Committee’s views as follows: 
  

(i) that there should be no increase in the tariff at the present time 
(voting: 7 for, 2 against);  

  
(ii)    that there should be no reference to charges for paying by credit or 

debit card included on the tariff card at the present time; and that 
the hackney drivers’ association be encouraged to make 
representations to the companies that supply the in car equipment 
for processing these transactions in an effort to establish a single 
uniform charge (voting: unanimous). 

 
RESOLVED that the comments of the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 
Committee be noted. 

 



Executive - 3 - 2 February 2015 
 

 

 
7(2) Scrutiny Board: 22 January 2015 
Minute 7 – Motion to Council Under Standing Order 15 
 
The Board was advised that the following motion was proposed by Councillor 
Mrs K K Trott at the meeting of the Council on 11 December 2014: 
 “I propose that Fareham Borough Council resolves to write to the Secretary of 
State for Communities and Local Government to confirm that the Council 
believes that the Government’s Right to Buy Policy represents poor value for 
money and that Local Authorities should be given the option to suspend the 
Right to Buy Policy in their local areas.” 

  
The Mayor advised that as the subject of the motion comes within the terms of 
the Executive, then the motion would stand referred without discussion to an 
appropriate meeting of the Executive. As part of this process, the Executive 
must consult the Scrutiny Board and so the Scrutiny Board is now required to 
consider the matter and pass its views to the Executive. 
  
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Mrs Trott addressed the Board on 
her reasons for submitting the motion. Copies of Councillor Mrs Trott’s 
intended address to the Council on 11 December and of her question to the 
Executive Member for Health and Housing and his response at the Council 
meeting on 9 October 2014 were circulated to those present. 
  
It was AGREED that the Executive be advised that:-  
  
(a)       the Board did not support the motion in its present form;  
  
(b)    it did support the principle of sending a letter to the Secretary of State for 

Communities and Local Government, with copies to the Local 
Government Association and the Member of Parliament for Fareham;  

  
(c)       the letter should detail the effects of the right to buy scheme on housing 

in Fareham, including the level of discounts offered, the length of time 
people had to remain in a property after purchasing it, the destination of 
the proceeds from the sale of council properties and the system of 
replacing the properties sold; and 

  
(d)       the letter should include information from the officers illustrating the 

problems being experienced, such as that submitted to the Local 
Government Association in its recent questionnaire. 

 
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor Mrs K K Trott addressed 
the Executive on this item. 
 
The comments of the Scrutiny Board were taken into account in considering 
the motion. 
 
Following a debate on the motion, it was proposed that the motion not be 
supported and that a letter should not be sent but that a training session be 
arranged for Members to explain the Right to Buy scheme, Affordable Homes 
and the financial effects of the Council’s property portfolio. 



Executive - 4 - 2 February 2015 
 

 

Upon being put to the meeting, the proposal was AGREED, with 5 Executive 
Members voting for and 1 Executive Member voting against. 
 
 
7(3) Scrutiny Board: 22 January 2015 
Minute 8 – Housing Revenue Account Budget and Capital Plans 2015/16 
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on 
the Housing Revenue Account Budget and Capital Plans 2015/16. 
  
The Director of Finance and Resources advised that he would refer any 
proposals or comments of the Board to the Executive meeting on 2 February 
2015. 
It was AGREED that the report as shown in Appendix A be commended to the 
Executive. 
 
A report on this matter is considered at item 11(2). 
 
 
7(4) Scrutiny Board: 22 January 2015 
Minute 9 – Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget and 
Council Tax 2015/16 
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on 
the Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget and Council Tax 
2015/16. 
  
The Director of Finance and Resources advised that he would refer any 
proposals or comments of the Board to the Executive meeting on 2 February 
2015.   
  
It was AGREED that:-  
  
(a)     the Executive be advised that in, in the Board’s view, the word 

‘unallocated’ should be replaced with ‘non-phased’ when describing 
those areas where a budget  has been earmarked for a specific purpose, 
but the details and timing of the schemes are yet to be confirmed, such 
as in paragraph 12 of page 29 of the report; 

  
(b)        subject to (a) above, the report as shown in Appendix C be commended 

to the Executive. 
 
A report on this matter is considered at item 11(1). 
 

8. HEALTH AND HOUSING  
 
 
(1) Award of Contract - Construction of a 36 Unit Sheltered Housing 

Scheme at the Former Coldeast Hospital Site, Park Gate  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees to: 
 



Executive - 5 - 2 February 2015 
 

 

(a) authorise the Director of Community to enter into contract with and 
accept the level of grant funding from the Homes and Communities 
Agency to support delivery of the project; and 
 

(b) authorise the Director of Community to enter into contract with Drew 
Smith Limited to complete the proposed development 

 
(2) Extension of Existing Gas Boiler Servicing, Repair and Replacement 

Contract  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves that: 
 

(a) the existing contract with TSG Building Services Ltd be extended for 1 
year from its existing expiry date of 1 March 2015; and  
 

(b) authority be delegated to the Director of Environmental Services and 
the Section 151 Officer to jointly approve a further year extension of the 
contract from 1 March 2016, subject to satisfactory performance by the 
contractor. 

 
 

9. LEISURE AND COMMUNITY  
 
 
(1) Appointment of a Leisure Operator for the Western Wards Leisure 

Centre  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) approves entering into an agreement with SLM Limited to operate the 
Western Wards Leisure Centre based on the negotiated heads of terms 
as set out in the confidential appendices; and 

 
(b) approves a capital budget of up to £585,000 to fund the procurement of 

fixtures and fittings, including fitness equipment and swimming pool 
accessories for the new leisure centre. 

 
 

10. PUBLIC PROTECTION  
 
 
(1) Traffic Management Programme  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive notes the progress on the current 2014/15 
programme, considers planned work for 2015/16 identified in Appendices A to 
D to the report and agrees that: 
 
(a) the Proposed Traffic Regulation Order Programme for 2015/16, as 

shown in Appendix B (Table 4) to the report, be approved; and 
 
(b) the work undertaken on the deployment of the Speed Limit Reminder 

signs, as detailed at Appendix D to the report, be noted. 
 
 



Executive - 6 - 2 February 2015 
 

 

11. POLICY AND RESOURCES  
 
 
(1) Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget and Council 

Tax 2015/16  
 
The comments of the Scrutiny Board were taken into account in considering 
this item (see minute 7(4)). 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive do not support the suggestion made by the 
Scrutiny Board to change the term ‘unallocated’ to ‘non-phased’. 
 
RESOLVED that the following proposals be approved by the Executive and 
recommended to the meeting of the Council to be held on 20 February 2015: 
 

(a) the capital programme and financing of £33,176,000; 
 

(b) an overall revised revenue budget for 2014/15 of £9,516,100; 
 

(c) a revenue budget for 2015/16 of £9,174,600; and  
 

(d) a council tax for Fareham Borough Council for 2015/16 of £140.22 per 
band D property, which represents no increase when compared to the 
current year. 

 
 
(2) Housing Revenue Account Spending Plans including the Capital 

Programme for 2015/16  
 
The comments of the Scrutiny Board were taken into account in considering 
this item (see minute 7(3)). 
 
RESOLVED that the following proposals be approved by the Executive and 
recommended to the meeting of the Council to be held on 20 February 2015: 
 

(a) individual rent increases in line with the rent model, be approved for 
Council Dwellings with effect from 6 April 2015; 
 

(b) rents for Council garages be increased by 5% with effect from 6 April 
2015; 

 
(c) discretionary fees and charges be increased to provide a minimum 

increase of 5%, where possible, with effect from 6 April 2015; 
 

(d) the revised budget for 2014/15 be approved; 
 

(e) the base budget for 2015/16 be approved; 
 

(f) the capital programme and financing for 2014/15 to 2018/19 be 
approved; and 
 

(g) annual budgets and assumptions are set with the aim of ensuring 
sufficient surpluses are held to repay debt on the date of maturity of 
each loan. 



Executive - 7 - 2 February 2015 
 

 

 
(3) Insurance Services Tender  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) agrees to award the contract to the insurers ranked in 1st position (as 
set out in confidential appendix A, being the most economically 
advantageous tender received; and 
 

(b) agrees that authority be delegated to the Director of Finance and 
Resources to accept the finalised premiums and associated costs or 
make alternative arrangements in the event that the tender cannot be 
accepted by other participating local authorities. 

 
 
(4) Annual Review on Corporate Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 

2000 (RIPA) Policy  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 
 

(a) the revised Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) - Policy 
and Procedures attached at Appendix A is approved; and 
 

(b) the post-holder assigned to the role of Senior Responsible Officer 
inherits the delegated authority to maintain Appendix 1 of the policy 
which assigns named officers to the roles covered by the policy. 

 
(5) Quarterly Financial Monitoring Reports 2014/15  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive notes the contents of the report on revenue 
and capital budget monitoring. 
 
(6) Treasury Management Monitoring Report 2014/15  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive notes the contents of the Treasury 
Management Monitoring report. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.44 pm). 

 
 


